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Zug, September 14th, 2019 

 

 

STOXX Changes Composition of Dividends Indices effective September 23rd, 2019 
 

 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

STOXX Ltd., the operator of Deutsche Boerse Group’s index business, and a global provider of innovative and 

tradable index concepts, today announced the new composition of STOXX Dividends Indices as part of the  

regular quarterly review effective on September 23rd, 2019.  

 

Index_Name Changes ISIN Instrument_Name 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3902900004 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition AU000000WBC1 Westpac Banking Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition AU000000ANZ3 Australia & New Zealand Bankin 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition AU000000NAB4 National Australia Bank Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3890350006 Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Grou 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3898400001 Mitsubishi Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3463000004 Takeda Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3893600001 Mitsui & Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3885780001 Mizuho Financial Group Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3165650007 NTT DoCoMo Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition HK0016000132 Sun Hung Kai Properties Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3304200003 Komatsu Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3672400003 Nissan Motor Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3890310000 MS&AD Insurance Group Holdings 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3404600003 Sumitomo Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3386450005 JXTG HOLDINGS INC. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3877600001 Marubeni Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3200450009 Orix Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3500610005 Resona Holdings Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3502200003 Daiwa Securities Group Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3539220008 T&D Holdings Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3657400002 Nikon Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3401400001 Sumitomo Chemical Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3897700005 Mitsubishi Chemical Holdings C 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3486800000 Daito Trust Construction Co. L 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3892100003 
SUMITOMO MITSUI TRUST 
HOLDINGS 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition HK0017000149 New World Development Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3814800003 SUBARU CORPORATION 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3888300005 Mitsui Chemicals Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3122800000 Amada Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3414750004 Seiko Epson Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3787000003 Hitachi Construction Machinery 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3142500002 Idemitsu Kosan Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SG1M77906915 Ascendas Real Estate Investmen 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3780100008 PARK24 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3752900005 JAPAN POST HOLDINGS 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3233250004 JAPAN POST INSURANCE 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3732000009 SOFTBANK 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000BHP4 BHP GROUP LTD. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000CBA7 Commonwealth Bank of Australia 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3242800005 Canon Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000WES1 Wesfarmers Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000WPL2 Woodside Petroleum Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000QBE9 QBE Insurance Group Ltd. 
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STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion SG1L01001701 DBS Group Holdings Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion SG1M31001969 United Overseas Bank Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3726800000 Japan Tobacco Inc. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion SG1S04926220 Oversea-Chinese Banking Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SGP0 Stockland 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000IAG3 Insurance Australia Group Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3420600003 Sekisui House Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000AGL7 AGL Energy Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000FMG4 Fortescue Metals Group Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3942800008 Yamaha Motor Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000GPT8 GPT Group 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000TCL6 Transurban Group 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000AWC3 Alumina Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000TAH8 TABCorp Holdings Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SHL7 Sonic Healthcare Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SYD9 SYDNEY AIRPORT 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000BLD2 Boral Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3539250005 THK Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3039710003 JAPAN RETAIL FUND INVESTMENT 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion KYG981491007 Wynn Macau Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3322930003 Sumco Corp. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000WHC8 Whitehaven Coal Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion SG1P32918333 CapitaLand Commercial Trust 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000CTX1 Caltex Australia Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000FLT9 FLIGHT CENTRE TRAVEL GROUP 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3560800009 TOKAI CARBON 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SCG8 SCENTRE GROUP 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3046390005 DAIWA HOUSE REIT INVESTMENT 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000AZJ1 AURIZON HOLDINGS 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000VCX7 VICINITY CENTRES 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000S320 South32 Australia 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Select Dividend 30 Addition JP3142500002 Idemitsu Kosan Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Asia/Pacific Select Dividend 30 Deletion AU000000TLS2 Telstra Corp. Ltd. 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JE00B8KF9B49 WPP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JE00BJVNSS43 FERGUSON PLC 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00BH4HKS39 VODAFONE GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00B39J2M42 UNITED UTILITIES GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SE0000667925 TELIA COMPANY 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition NO0010063308 TELENOR 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0178430E18 TELEFONICA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0008782301 TAYLOR WIMPEY 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00B1WY2338 SMITHS GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00B1FH8J72 SEVERN TRENT 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00B019KW72 SAINSBURY (J) 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition NL0000379121 RANDSTAD 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00BDR05C01 NATIONAL GRID 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition FI0009007835 METSO 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition IT0000062957 MEDIOBANCA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0031274896 MARKS & SPENCER GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition BE0003565737 KBC GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0033986497 ITV 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0004544929 IMPERIAL BRANDS 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SE0001662230 HUSQVARNA B 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SE0000106270 HENNES & MAURITZ B 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0116870314 Naturgy Energy Group 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition FR0000133308 ORANGE 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition FR0010221234 EUTELSAT COMMUNICATION 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition BE0974256852 ETS COLRUYT 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition IT0003132476 ENI 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SE0000103814 ELECTROLUX B 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0008220112 DS SMITH 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB00B033F229 CENTRICA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0002875804 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition BE0003810273 PROXIMUS 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0113900J37 BCO SANTANDER 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0113211835 
BCO BILBAO VIZCAYA 
ARGENTARIA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0000811801 BARRATT DEVELOPMENTS 

mailto:customersupport@stoxx.com


STOXX Index Update  

For information on this Index Update, please contact:  
 
STOXX Customer Support: Tel. + 41 43430-7272, E-Mail: customersupport@stoxx.com 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0002634946 BAE SYSTEMS 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition IT0003506190 ATLANTIA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Addition NO0010345853 AKER BP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AT0000937503 VOESTALPINE 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0013326246 UNIBAIL-RODAMCO-WESTFIELD 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003242622 TERNA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00BF8Q6K64 STANDARD LIFE ABERDEEN 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003153415 SNAM RETE GAS 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB0007908733 SCOTTISH & SOUTHERN ENERGY 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0010451203 REXEL 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion ES0173093024 RED ELECTRICA CORPORATION 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0000130577 PUBLICIS GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0004176001 PRYSMIAN 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion DE000PAH0038 PORSCHE PREF 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion PLPKO0000016 PKO BANK 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion PLPKN0000018 PKNORLEN 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion PLPEKAO00016 PEKAO 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0000121964 KLEPIERRE 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion NL0011821202 ING GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0001250932 HERA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB0004065016 HAMMERSON 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003128367 ENEL 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion ES0130670112 ENDESA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion CH0016440353 EMS-CHEMIE HLDG 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion CH0210483332 CIE FINANCIERE RICHEMONT 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB0030913577 BT GRP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00BH0P3Z91 BHP GROUP PLC. 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00B02L3W35 BERKELEY GRP HLDG 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0010220475 ALSTOM 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion NL0000303709 AEGON 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion ES0167050915 ACS 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00BJ1F4N75 MICRO FOCUS INTERNATIONAL 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion PLPZU0000011 PZU GROUP 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion DK0060252690 PANDORA 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JE00B4T3BW64 GLENCORE PLC 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00B71N6K86 EVRAZ 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003796171 POSTE ITALIANE 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion NL0011540547 ABN AMRO BANK 

STOXX Europe Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion LU1673108939 AROUNDTOWN (FRA) 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SE0000667925 TELIA COMPANY 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0178430E18 TELEFONICA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition IT0000062957 MEDIOBANCA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0004544929 IMPERIAL BRANDS 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SE0000106270 HENNES & MAURITZ B 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition IT0003132476 ENI 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0113900J37 BCO SANTANDER 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition ES0113211835 
BCO BILBAO VIZCAYA 
ARGENTARIA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition GB0000811801 BARRATT DEVELOPMENTS 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition IT0003506190 ATLANTIA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3902900004 Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition AU000000WBC1 Westpac Banking Corp. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition AU000000ANZ3 Australia & New Zealand Bankin 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition AU000000NAB4 National Australia Bank Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3890350006 Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Grou 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3898400001 Mitsubishi Corp. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3463000004 Takeda Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3893600001 Mitsui & Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3885780001 Mizuho Financial Group Inc. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition HK0016000132 Sun Hung Kai Properties Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3304200003 Komatsu Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3672400003 Nissan Motor Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3404600003 Sumitomo Corp. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3386450005 JXTG HOLDINGS INC. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3877600001 Marubeni Corp. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3500610005 Resona Holdings Inc. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3401400001 Sumitomo Chemical Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3897700005 Mitsubishi Chemical Holdings C 
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STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition HK0017000149 New World Development Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3814800003 SUBARU CORPORATION 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3142500002 Idemitsu Kosan Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition SG1M77906915 Ascendas Real Estate Investmen 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US87612G1013 TARGA RESOURCES 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3752900005 JAPAN POST HOLDINGS 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3233250004 JAPAN POST INSURANCE 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Addition JP3732000009 SOFTBANK 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0013326246 UNIBAIL-RODAMCO-WESTFIELD 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003242622 TERNA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00BF8Q6K64 STANDARD LIFE ABERDEEN 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003153415 SNAM RETE GAS 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB0007908733 SCOTTISH & SOUTHERN ENERGY 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion ES0173093024 RED ELECTRICA CORPORATION 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0000130577 PUBLICIS GRP 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0004176001 PRYSMIAN 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion DE000PAH0038 PORSCHE PREF 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion FR0000121964 KLEPIERRE 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion ES0130670112 ENDESA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion CH0210483332 CIE FINANCIERE RICHEMONT 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB0030913577 BT GRP 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00BH0P3Z91 BHP GROUP PLC. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion NL0000303709 AEGON 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion ES0167050915 ACS 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00BJ1F4N75 MICRO FOCUS INTERNATIONAL 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000BHP4 BHP GROUP LTD. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000CBA7 Commonwealth Bank of Australia 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3242800005 Canon Inc. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000WES1 Wesfarmers Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JP3726800000 Japan Tobacco Inc. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion SG1T75931496 Singapore Telecommunications L 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SGP0 Stockland 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000IAG3 Insurance Australia Group Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000AGL7 AGL Energy Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000FMG4 Fortescue Metals Group Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SYD9 SYDNEY AIRPORT 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion KYG981491007 Wynn Macau Ltd. 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion DK0060252690 PANDORA 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000SCG8 SCENTRE GROUP 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion JE00B4T3BW64 GLENCORE PLC 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion GB00B71N6K86 EVRAZ 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion AU000000S320 South32 Australia 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion IT0003796171 POSTE ITALIANE 

STOXX Global Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion NL0011540547 ABN AMRO BANK 

STOXX Global Select Dividend 100 Addition JP3142500002 Idemitsu Kosan Co. Ltd. 

STOXX Global Select Dividend 100 Deletion AU000000TLS2 Telstra Corp. Ltd. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US7170811035 Pfizer Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US7181721090 Philip Morris International In 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition CA7800871021 Royal Bank of Canada 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition CA8911605092 Toronto-Dominion Bank 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US59156R1086 MetLife Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US8574771031 State Street Corp. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US64110D1046 NetApp Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US4601461035 International Paper Co. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US92276F1003 Ventas Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Addition US1746101054 CITIZENS FINANCIAL GROUP 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion CA0641491075 Bank of Nova Scotia 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US02209S1033 Altria Group Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US26614N1028 DUPONT DE NEMOURS 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion CA1360691010 Canadian Imperial Bank of Comm 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US8760301072 TAPESTRY INC. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US14149Y1082 Cardinal Health Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US55616P1049 Macy's Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US9581021055 Western Digital Corp. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US4461501045 Huntington Bancshares Inc. 

STOXX North America Maximum Dividend 40 Deletion US7185461040 PHILLIPS 66 
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